the Company measures the financial guarantee contracts at the higher of: (i) the amount determined in accordance with

HKAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets; and (ii) the amount initially recognised less, when

appropriate, cumulative amortisation recognised in accordance with HKAS 18 Revenue.

In relation to this change in accounting policy, the Company has applied the transitional provisions in HKAS 39. The fair

value of the financial guarantee contracts at the date of grant of HK$8,554,000, representing a deemed capital

contribution to the subsidiaries, has been adjusted to the carrying amount of investments in subsidiaries and other financial

liabilities as at 1 January 2005.

91CHINA OVERSEAS LAND & INVESTMENT LTD. ANNUAL REPORT 2006

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2006

2. Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

(‘‘HKFRSs’’) (Continued)

Impacts on the Financial Statements of the Company (Continued)

The cumulative effect of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Company’s balance sheet as at 31 December 2005 is

summarised below:

As at

31 December

2005

(originally stated) Adjustment

As at

31 December

2005

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Investments in subsidiaries 83,773 190,736 274,509

Other financial liabilities — (169,780) (169,780)

83,773 20,956 104,729

Retained profits 583,217 20,956 604,173

3. Potential Impact on New or Revised Standards, Amendment and

Interpretations
The Group has not early applied the following new standards, amendment or interpretations that have been issued but are

not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these standards, amendment or

interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital Disclosures1

HKFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures1

HKFRS 8 Operating Segments2

HK(IFRIC)-Int 7 Applying the Restatement Approach under HKAS 29 Financial Reporting in